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(LOOKS LIKE ANOTHER SECT ION, pg 5 sent)

6 & 7. Identify non-disabled co-
workers that were similarly
situated to me and treated more
favorably than I was Caucasian

co-worker similarly situated by
treated better?

* Elizabeth Keat’s (white, non-disabled English Faculty)-
unethical activity was overlooked and encouraged by Dr.
Kartje (see documents) when I am punished and not
allowed faculty reimbursement for technicalities.

® Joel Chmara (white, non-disabled male)- not docked for
missing a week of orientation (5 days) when I missed one
contract day and one non-contract day and was docked
hundreds of dollars.

e Many White faculty members are allowed to teach on
campus during regular business hours over the summer.

® Many White, non-disabled faculty members are able to
have an attendance policy without reprimand.
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* CIN| °

CHICAGO INSTITUTE OF
NEUROSURGERY AND NEURORESEARCH

d
HEALTH ASSESSMENT FORM FOR THE NEUROLOGICAL PATIENT

Please take a moment to complete this form. Completion of this form helps to provide your physician with a detailed
medical history.

NAME: pppeLn \nsn EnS ToN ‘ Age:_ ©7 . Date: 31" 0%
Occupation (if retired, previous occupation):_Coll€ge Tn§ ?‘f vetror
I What is the problem you would like us to help you with today? « .|B/P
T oy heVing 5 peoblew wol my Mmultiple Selerosisiyy
How long have you had this problem? ®yep, a. y e:q. AL HT
_  Rt. Handed
LIFESTYLE : — Lt Handed
Both
1. A}E you currently working? When was your last day of work? Assistive Device
> Yes __ No Yester dqy —  None
Amount of sitting, lifting, carrying and Are you current]y on disability? —  Cane
working overhead required by your job? Yes __ % No Since ____
D nrnnp If yes, what type? —  Walker
= — : Since ___
2. Is your problem associated with an injury? ___ Yes' qL\No i Wheelchair
If yes, when did it occur? Since
Describe the injury L .
Was the injury work related? _ Yes No
I yes, are you involved in any legal action or lawsuit concerning the injury,
disability, or medical treatment? ____ Yes ____ No
If yes, Attorney’s name:

3. What is your current level of activity?
ormal activity, no restrictions
—_ Restricted physical activity, but able to walk and do light work
___Able to walk and get around 50% of the time; unable to work
—_ Confined to chair or bed 50% of the time; need help with daily care
— Completely disabled; unable to care for self; completely confined to chair or bed

SYMPTOM HISTORY: Please describe your symptoms as best as you can:

D:221neSS, DepressionN, miner nvmbnesS

‘

sudden or 2': gradual?

20
Eastrn __pep ex o Reviowed by
& & C f&/' CINN 424

FOR 1D., AS OF ?/!4/0 L

When did your symptoms first start? Was it
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PAST MEDICAL HISTORY:

___ Brain Tumer ___Lung Disease ____Aneurysm __ Tuberculosis ___ Diabetes

__Arteriovenous  ___ Thyroid Disease ____Liver Disease _ Gout ___Ulecer
Malformation ____ Bone Disease —_ Stroke ___ Arthritis

___ Hypertension ___ Heart Disease ____Blood Disorder ___ Mental/Nervous Disorder

___ Seizure Disorder: type, if known: Peripheral Vascular Disease

—__ Kidney/Bladder Disorder ___Autoimmune Deficiency

_s!,' Autoimmune Disease

l __ Cancer (type: ) Other:
MEDICATION LIST:
Name Dose Frequency Name Dose Frequency

| ALLERGIES: (such as medication, iodine, shellfish, CT infusion/IVP dye)

Please describe your allergic reaction:

FAMILY MEDICAL HISTORY: Have your parents, grandparents, sisters or brothers had any of the following
conditions? Please indicate their relationship to you including paternal/maternal when applicable:

____ Brain Tumor ___ Lung Disease Cancer (type: ) __ Gout
___Aneurysm ___ Tuberculosis Diabetes ____ Bone Disease ____ Stroke
___ Arteriovenous __ Arthritis —__ Liver Disease ____Hypertension ___AVM

Malformation ___ Blood Disorder ___Ulcers _____Mental/Nervous Disorder
____ Heart Disease —__ Seizure Disorder: type, if known Kidney/Bladder Disease
—__Thyroid Disease ____Peripheral Vascular Disease _@utoimmune Deficiency

Autoimmune Disease Other:

MISCELLANEQUS INFORMATION: Please list any of the following items that you use even on occasion:

How Much How Often How Long
! Coffee
Alcohol
Tobacco
l Street Drugs
Please check personal aides you use: .
—__ Hearing Aid __ Glasses __ Dentures —___Artificial Limb
—__ Other (please specify: )

Reviewed by:
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What activities were you engaged in when your symptoms started? .
1f applicable, at what time of day are your symptoms worse:

__ Morning ___ Later in the day ___ During the night ___ Always the same
Frequency of symptoms:
___ Intermittent daily ___ Constant ___ Once a day ____ Once a week
___ Not applicable __ Other (please describe):
If applicable, what is the character of pain:
— Burning ___ Electricshock ____ Sharp _ Shooting ___ Stabbing __ Deep ache
__ Other (please describe):
How was this problem treated in the past? {X2.£6% A © v it e sl

Please check those that apply regarding treatment of this problem:

___ Physician (please speclfy ' " ) . ___Chiropractor ' ___Napropath
____Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine (D.0O.) ____ Physical Therapy ____Acupuncture
—_ Anesthesiologist (for injections) __ Occupational Therapy __ Other:

Have you ever had chemotherapy? Yes 5 ‘ No

If yes, what hospital?

Have you ever had radiation therapy? Yes & No

If yes, what hospital? What part of the body?

HOSPITALIZATIONS AND SURGERIES: Please list starting with the most recent:
DATE REASON LOCATION

DIAGNOSTIC TESTING: Please list any tests that you have had related to this problem:

CT SCAN MRI |MYELOGRAM|ANGIOGRAM | XRAY EMG BONE SCAN | OTHER

BODY PARTL, /9.4|oblo,¢ G n
_DATE |
PLACE

Reviewed by:




Qase: 1:Q?-cv-06127 Document #: 64-12 Filed: 10/30/09 Page 6 of 17 PagelD #:449

ANDRA MUNTEANU, M.D.
BM 6336413

L

NAME ] ..
Jnorloeecces S

4112 N. LINCOLN AVE. -
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60618 ADDRESS
TEL (773) 248-0300
EAX (773) 248-0303 ATE
Om_ow IoN:m By Appointment oA _.W.\ \ m\ \ m.u\
PHARMACY FILING NUMBER

w\ mg or % sol.  No. or.cc. SIG. Rep.

1 q m@gwﬁ Cer U .h\_ v Sut @b Loeerrect

2 Em&ﬁ.ﬁ\ ! peosts 00 reclical Lecse £
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Supply generic equivalent except # —_—
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FAMILY & MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM

Name: Mol cinic ECA‘S‘vQM

JoB TIm.E: EA\JCI‘LES\!\ \nstcuctec

DeparTMENT: (O anuON1C AR e Aok

Topay's Date: *] \ 1o\ oE ' EMPLOYMENTDATE:  Jyne 20 §y2 = Lresent
' [ =i

SECTION I — REASON FOR LEAVE

I request family or medical leave for the following'reason (please check below):

Because of the birth of my child.

Expected Date of Birth /__/  Actual Date of Birth /|
Leave to Start A Expected Date of Return [ |

Because of the placement of a child with me for adoption.

Date of Placement S
Leave to Start [ [ Expected Date of Return / [

Because of placement of a child with me for foster care.

Date of Placement 4 g
Leave to Start [~/ Expected Date of Return ]

Because I am needed to care for my spouse, child, parent (or person who resides with me) who
has a serious health condition. [A physician’s certification is required. Please attach.]

. Name of Family Member
Relationship to Employee :
Leave to Start ' [ 4 Expected Date of Return [/

)( For a serious health condition that makes me unable to perform the functions of my position.
[A physician’s certification is required. Please attach.] '

Severe Dbress nduced Symplems  And

Describe the Condition Moltinie Scleasis WWrengigred |
Leave to Start & /14" o Expected Date of Return 5715 /07
g‘?’ﬁm e DEF EX. NG 2—?)

FOR ID., AS OF /{/ (4 /0 7 L

000198
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After reading each of the following stétements, please initial.

N,

me

e

i

Mg

ME

ME

I understand that I am ineligible for leave because of the birth or placement of a child if the
birth or placement occurred one or more years ago.

I understand that the College may deny my request for leave until at least thirty (30) days after
my request if I fail to provide timely notice of foreseeable leaves.

I understand that if I fail to indicate my intention to return to employment in writing, (to the
Director of Human Resources) at least fourteen (14) days prior to the end of the approved
leave, the College will assume that I have no intention to return to employment. In such
cases, the right to my reinstatement shall cease and the employment relationship between the
College and myself will be deemed terminated. .

I understand that my right to reinstatement also ceases if I am unable to perform the essential
functions of my position at the end of my leave period.

I understand that the College will continue to pay the premium for single medical coverage
while I am on approved leave (full-time staff only).

I understand that I will be responsible for making timely payments to the College for the
dependent portion of medical insurance premiums if I am on unpaid leave (full-time staff only).

I understand that the College’s flexible compensation allocation shall not be continued during
the period of unpaid leave (full-time staff only).

I understand that, if my leave does not involve a serious health condition that makes me
unable to perform the functions of my position, the College may recover its share of any
Premium payments for any period of unpaid leave if I fail to return to work after my leave
entitlement has been exhausted (full-time staff only).

I understand that life insurance and disability insurance will be continued at the same level as
prior to the leave (full-time staff only).

I understand that if I was hired into a board-established position prior to October 1, 1997 that I
am currently compensated on a pre-pay basis. I also understand that upon my return from

unpaid leave of absence I will be reinstated onto the payroll system and compensated on a
lag-pay basis. :

I understand that all other parameters of Policy 939 also apply.

o / |
EMPLOYEE'S SIGNATURE ‘//%/} ‘//,%f W - DATE 7//‘0 / 66

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPERVISOR’'S SIGNATURE DaTte

Z

000199
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| CHICAGO MEDICAL CENTER, SC
4112 NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60618
Tel 773.248.0300 / Fax.773.248.0303

RE@EM@ |

February 12,2007 . . | FEB 19 209
Re: Marlaina Easton _ Hum&ﬂ. ﬁe@@&? CéS ,
To Whom It May Concern:

Ms. Easton’s health has been improving remarkably with her current medical
management program. If she continues to improve at this pace, as I anticipate she will, T
see no reason why she would not be able to return to active employment as a full-time
instructor without any restrictions for the summer session of 2007. I expect her to be
fully capable to return to her full responsibilities during the summer accelerated pace
without any limit {o the credit hours in her summer schedule load. The only special
requirement she will have is access fo air conditioning.

Dr. Munteanu

Z‘Mh :

nﬁ Conste 7—:% .
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= i _—DER EX. No 24
FORID., AS OF_1//1 (09 (£ _
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- | @ Colle'ge of Lake COUﬂty _ - Human Resources

VOICE

(B47) 543-2065

: FAX

(847) 223-0824

E-MAIL
personnel@clcillinois.edu

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL WEBSTTE

www . clcillinois.edu

August 11, 2006

Marlaina Eaéton
- 6315 N. Magnolia, 2S
Chicago, IL 60660

Dear Ms. Easton:

Per our brief telephone conversation yesterday, I have attached completed “employer
sections” of the disability application form for you'to include with the other sections of

the disability application form.

As you will note, according to our records, you may remain in “pay status” with full pay
through October 24, 2006. This projection assumes that you will continue to be
medically disabled through this period of time, and that you use all of your 51 remaining

health leave days.

In closing, please allow me to exXpress our sincere wishes for your speedy and thorough
recovery. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

/ X g ! :
Thomas P. Heinrich
Director of Human Resources

Attachments

CC: File

,_’QJL o e OL‘LJT‘-AM 1’\"\_.)—,—\_;6_0{— ‘M"&;“: JM G"VCE—*—r‘-g-

{["C:'“QC? - . )
Fateollin bod G faclel Aeertdasge 7

Gt

&

_/»;;aéjiﬁosf—fw,f - f:/ e

Ea st — DER EX. N0 LS
FORW., ASOFL/(H /09 L

19351 West Washington Street, Grayslake, Illinois 60030-1198

00c
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State Universities Retirément System APPLICATION FOR DISABILITY 1
The Prudential Insurance Company of America (if applicable)

EMPLOYER SECTION - PART 1 (Please print in BLACK INK)
Name of Employer:  (Corlfce of AAKe Ceowr7?

1
2.  Name of Employee /4 ;{’Lﬂ/&/g} ,f AsTen/
3. Ss# ' 4. Lastdayworked: 7 /Jo | @&
5. I;?,te dlsab_lfllty occurred: ¥ /1 7 /| OL 6. Lastday paid: /6 | ¥ | 0& *
Vg e <lien
7. Datfgs ¢ last payroll period: S to .10/ 29/ 0 e
8. Isthe employee able to perform the duties of his/her position? Yesd Nof&
(This is required from the Employer by SURS Statutes under eligibility)
9.  Basic monthly rate of earnings (as of the last day worked) $ 73/ 'lf.' 24
Effective date of basic monthly rate of earnings: 7 / / / O df
Monthly basis: A9 Months [112 Months LI Other
Percent time of position: [ OO o [¥Academic O Staff Support
10. Ts claimant enrolled in the Prudential LTD plan? Yesd NoH
If yes, what was his/her date hired: / g Policy #

11. Have you and the claimant discussed reasonable acéommodations which would allowa
return to work or would have allowed him/her to continue working? YesEl NoR

Explain:
12.  If recovered, has claimant returned to work? Yes[d No[d When? " / /I/é‘f"s—/a/r/fcg‘

13.  Did this disability occur as a result of claimant’s employment? Yes[d Nol Disputedd
If YES, or under dispute, please provide policy #, name, address, and phone # of Workers’

Compensation administrator.

14.  To the best of your knowledge, is the claimant receiving or entitled to receive benefits from

any of these sources?
Salary Continuance? Yesd Nol¥  Amount $ Per
From / / to / /

Workers’ Comp? Yes[O Noﬂ: Weekly Benefit $ Effective F o i

Employer-Paid Insurance Contract? Yesd. NolX
Amount § Per From / / to /

Other? YesOd No§3

13, Authorzzed signature & title of employer representative completing this section:

Jm %J,@M Directer of Huemen Kes S0 epee s

< Signature Title
(5’4{7) S¥#3-22(5" Cﬁ?) 2123 o524 j’/fp/og,
Phore Fax Date /

00
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State Universities Retirement System APPLICATION FOR DISABILITY 2
The Prudential Insurance Company of America (if applicable)

EMPLOYER SECTION - PART 2 (Please print in BLACK INK)
(Physical/Nonphysical aspects of job - To be completed by employee’s Supervisor)
< .
Supervisor’s S1'gnature/’fiﬂe&é’:ﬂ,ﬁgﬂm{d VP Eucotmna | %}g])ate L 1/ ] OB
/‘/ [ 17
Employee’s Name/Occupation: ‘/VJA RLAIAA EAS’/"@*/ - E Nelisf /Af STLiecT=A.

1. In atypical workday, how many hours does claimant spend in each position, and can he/she
alternate positions?

May Alternate Positions

Position Total no. of hours Atwill  15-30 Minutes Hourly = Never
Sitting ' B O O O
Standing B O n d
Walking B O O O
Driving O O O K

Occasionally Frequently Continuously -
2. Claimant must Never (% -2%hours) (2%-5% hours) (5 % -8 hours)

A.  Bend/Stoop O & O O
B. Climb B [ O O
C. Reach above shoulder level [J = O O
D. Kneel ' X O O O
E. Balance O H (| O
'F.  Enter data/keystroke O X O O
"G. Squat = O O O
H. Crawl K O O O
I.  Crouch . A O O O
I Lift Usual 5 Ibs. O p= | O
‘ Max /5 lbs. O Kl O 0O
K. Carry = Usual 35 1bs. [0 = O O
| Max 22 lbs. I R O O
L. Push/Pull Usual _— ]bs. = O O O

3. On the job, claimant uses feet for repetitive movements as in operating foot controls.

Right: OYes F[No Left: [Yes )E:No Both: OYes [ANo
4. On the job, claimant uses hands for repetiﬁve action such as:
_ Simple Grasping ~ Firm Grasping Fine Manipulation
A. Right K K K
B. Left =g ) S -}

5. Does job require;
A.  Working at heights? [ Yes X[No : :
B.  Exposure to marked changes in temperature & humidity or extremes thereof?
- OYes ANo
C.  Exposure to dust, fimes, gases, chemicals? [OYes KINo

6.  Stress/Nonphysical :
Stress level of positionis:  CLow EiMedium OHigh
I Occasionally O Frequently [ Continuously

000
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ShEHg,
& <% State Universities Retirement System of Ilinois
~ v
S{g %S Serving Illinois Community Colleges and Universities 1901 Fox Drive » Champaign, IL 61820-7333
s s 1-800-ASK SURS
v %= £ (217) 378-9800 (FAX)
%:is ‘oe\

(217) 378-8800 (C-U)
WWW.SUIS.0rg

June 11, 2007

Ms. Marlaina Easton

6315 N Magnolia Ave # 28 RECEIVED

Chicago, IL 60660-1405
JUN 1% 2007

Human Resources
RE: Disability Application
Member ID#: 1106780

Dear Ms. Easton:

Your disability claim has been reviewed by the State Universities Retirement System and has been denied
due to ineligibility for the following reason(s):

The requested therapy notes were never received.

STAFF DETERMINATION

You may file a written request for review with SURS Deputy Director of Member Services at the
address shown above if you believe this decision is incorrect. This request must be filed within 30
days from the date of this letter. If you fail to file a request within 30 days, the decision will become
final because you elected not to seek administrative review of the decision.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact a SURS Benefits Counselor at
1-800-275-7877 or 217-378-8800 in the Champaign-Urbana area.

Sincerely yours,

T D, Rulkon

Denise Shelton
Medical Claims Processor

ce: \/ Ms. Karen Dawson
College of Lake County
19351 W Washington St
Grayslake, IL 60030-1148

Eaitn k. Ex. 0.3

000313
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Huznan Resgurees

{8471 343

RpL
347 2235324

1}]‘!{’;"“}”“* [‘1’ ”i‘f_i: ¥ - 5-hiATE
prrsenneliBOiciiiingis sdn

_+ ADDRESSEE ONLY .
714 CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MATL S

Dear Ms. Easton:

} S i Kvsevoy AT
f:i; Yo lrsc w, 1ast summer you provided the Co ieg > with medical documentation
g ’ ng that vou ghould be off of work through May 2007, Nevertheless, as the
e e
,Cf.i._t:.’,; & is completing its staffing for next semester, we wanted to verifs v that this

PELL

medical assessment iz sB1 accurate,

Pleasa info ritin if i
? HLOUN me, i writing by December 135, 2006, if ‘f-’s}m“ medical condition has

e il i

;;i ged and you intend {o resume work for the Spring Semester 2007, If 1 do not
ap F

Gi rom you by December 15, 2006, I will assume that you are unable to retium

ant we will g0 about making altcmau, arrangemeat&

A, please accept my best wishes for & full and speedy recovery, Pl
0 contact me with any questions or concerns. o

P

y ‘
. “hsﬁl:aq P.H mf‘fch
Drrecior of Human Me SOUrCEs

g&f'm — DEP EX. NO 27
Fom 1D, AS OF L0/ 5 /09 L

8T Wens 8 X35
THAET Went Washiy igton Street, Cravslale, Ilinels G0030-1198
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 0 0cT 3 ¢ 2007 N
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS PCT. 3p
00>

Mi ’
EASTERN DIVISION Qumcmﬂb }:, D‘tmm.
AL B
MARLAINA EASTON, ) Couny
' Plaintiff,
v, 07CV 6127
JUDGE DARRAH
COLLEGE OF LAKE COUNTY,
Dr. Jean Kartje and Board of Trustees MAGISTRATE JU DGE BROWN
Of the College of Lake County, g e 37
Complaint /

)
)
)
Defendants, )

Jaty Damersed

I. JURISDICTION

- This is an action seeking money damages and other relief for diserimination based upon

race, national origin, disability and for retaliation,

. The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked pursuant to the Constitution of the United States

and 42 U.S.C. §1983,42 U.S.C. §1981, 42 U.8.C.§2000e, et seq., 42 U.S.C. §12001 et

seq.

. The rights, privileges and immunities sought herein to be redressed are those secured by

the equal protection and due process clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United
States Constitution, 42 U.,$,C. §1981 and 1983 and provisions against racial

discrimination pursuant to Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,

. Plaintiff also invokes this Court’s pendant jurisdiction of her claim pursuant to Illinois

State law. More specifically, Plaintiff alleges that the Defendants have violated her rights
to due process and equal protection as guaranteed her by the Illinois State Constitution. It
is further claimed that Defendants have violated 775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.

1 ‘
Easton pep Bx. no 27

FOR 1D, ASOF_L0/ S /02 Li—




~_Case: 1:07-¢v06127 Doclimént #:'6ACEIElled: 10/30709) Piagé2ls) 6f 1 PRggeDF#14859

5. Plaintiff has exhausted her administrative remedy.

II. PARTIES

1. Plaintiff, MARLAINA EASTON, (“Marlaina”) is an Afro-American/Hispanic female, whose
national origin is Puerto Rico and who, at all times relevant hereto, suffered from Multiple
Scleroéis ("MS™). She is a United States citizen and resides in the State of Illinois.

2. Marlaina has been employed as an English profes_s_or with the College of Lake County
(“College™) since June 2001,

3. The College is comprised of a faculty and students from primarily Caucasian upper middle
class backgrounds.

4. Defendant, (“College”j, is a state owned and operated college in Grayslake, Ilinois.

5. Defendant, Dr, Jean Kartje, (“Dean”), on or about the time complained of, was the Dean of
Communication Arts at the College and was the direct supervisor of Marlaina.

6. Defendant, Board of Trustees, College of Lake County (“Board™), is the governing body of
the College. |

MLFACTS

7. On or about 2001, Marlaina was hired by the College as an English Professor in the
Communication Arts Division,

8. Between 2001 and 2003, the Dean of Communication Arts was Dr. Sandria Rodriguez
(“Sandria™), who had hired Marlaina.

9. During the period between 2001 and 2003, Marlaina had excellent evaluations, peer

reviews and student evaluations, and was recognized for her substantial efforts in working
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10.

14,

12.

13.

14,

15.

with Developmental students of color and students with disabilities.

Mearlaina, during this period, worked with faculty members to improve their own classes

concerning these students and taught summer classes where she was able to teach and

influence such students,

During this period, Marlaina, notwithstanding her MS disability, which she suffered from

since childhood, was able to function, as a productive and energetic member of the

college teaching community.

During this period, Marlaina was able to keep the effects of her MS iliness under control

and at no time exceeded the permitted sick or abscnt days allowed under her contract.

During this period, Marlaina was on a‘tenure track which she was scheduled to achieve

during the year 2004,

On or about August 2004, Defendant, Dear, was employed by the College as Dean of the

Communications Arts Division and as such was placed in direct supervisory and

administrative control of Marlaina,

During the period between August 2004 ‘and July 2006, when Defendant, Dean was

terminated as an employee of the College, said Dean engaged in the following acts of

harassment and discrimination against Marlaina without any cause or justification:

a. She docked Marlaina’s pay without cause or Justification for a justifiable absence
while allowing white; non-disabled teachets in her division to have absences
without docking their pay.

b. She constantly accused Marlaina of excessive absenteeism, even though

Marlaina’s absent days were not excessive by any standards of the College or



